
Agenda Item B.6
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: May 7, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Director of Public Works

CONTACT: Michael Winnewisser, Assistant Engineer

SUBJECT: Amendments to Professional Service Agreement No. 2019-013 with Dudek
and Agreement No. 2019-017 with Solid Waste Solutions (SWS) for Project 
Management Services for the Solid Waste & Environmental Services 
Division

RECOMMENDATION:

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Service 
Agreement No. 2019-013 with Dudek for Project Management Services for the 
Solid Waste & Environmental Services Division, increasing the maximum contract 
amount by $183,970, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $213,870 with a 
termination date of December 31, 2019.

B. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Service 
Agreement No. 2019-017 with Solid Waste Solutions (SWS) for Project 
Management Services for the Solid Waste & Environmental Services Division, 
increasing the maximum contract amount by $90,000, for a total not-to-exceed 
amount of $119,900, with a termination date of December 31, 2019.

C. Authorize an additional appropriation of $273,970 from Fund 211 (Solid Waste) to 
the Solid Waste & Environmental Services Division Professional Services account 
211-5-5900-500.

BACKGROUND:

On March 11, 2016, the Department solicited Statements of Qualifications (SOQ) with a
Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for On-Call Professional Engineering and
Environmental Services for the following services:

 Project Management
 Engineering
 Geotechnical Engineering
 Traffic Engineering
 Surveying

1



Meeting Date: May 7, 2019

Page 2 of 6

 Landscape Design
 Environmental Planning
 Development Review
 Construction Management, Inspection and Testing (CMIT)

SOQs were received on April 27, 2016. The Public Works Department selected the
following consultants through the formal RFQ process based on qualifications for award
of a consultant services agreement with Solid Waste Solutions and Dudek.

Solid Waste Solutions and Dudek currently provide the Public Works Department project 
management for Solid Waste and Stormwater projects.

DISCUSSION:

Dudek – MS4 Permit Compliance Program Support Services:

The original professional services contract with Dudek was approved on January 31, 2019 
in the amount not-to-exceed of $29,900 for support services for the Municipal Separate 
Storm Sewer System (MS4) Permit compliance program, including in-office management, 
oversight, and technical/regulatory guidance.

The City of Goleta has a Small MS4 requiring coverage under the National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit for Storm Water Discharges from 
Small MS4s, Water Quality Order No. 2013-0001-DWQ and CAS000004 (General 
Permit). The General Permit requires the development and implementation of Best 
Management Practices (BMPs) to address the six (6) Minimum Control Measures 
(MCMs) of the Permit:

• Public Education and Outreach on Storm Water Impacts
• Public Involvement and Participation
• Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination
• Construction Site Storm Water Runoff Control
• Pollution Prevention/Good Housekeeping for Municipal Operations
• Post-Construction Storm Water Management in New Development and 

Redevelopment

Implementation of these BMPs must be documented and tracking must be reported to the 
Regional Water Quality Control Board annually.

Dudek has completed an initial review of the City of Goleta’s conformance with the 
requirements of the General Permit and has identified priority compliance issues that 
must be addressed immediately. The results of this review are included in a Technical 
Memorandum (TM). This review and TM have identified the need for a strategic and 
targeted approach to meeting all of the requirements of the General Permit and for setting 
up systems to facilitate ongoing compliance moving forward. If the City does not comply 
with these requirements, the Regional Board could issue the City a violation.

2



Meeting Date: May 7, 2019

Page 3 of 6

Under this profession services contract Dudek will provide the City of Goleta support for 
its MS4 Permit compliance program including, but not limited to:

• Implementing and documenting activities for the annual report (including 
effectiveness measure tracking) for the six (6) (MCMs) listed above;

• Implementing the City's Trash Implementation Plan;

• Participating in stormwater sampling as part of the County-wide Urban 
Stormwater Monitoring Program; and

• Participating in meetings (e.g., Santa Barbara County Association of MS4 
Managers [SBCAMM], Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board, 
internal City/Public Works, and other stormwater meetings).

In addition to the day-to-day MS4 Permit compliance program tasks listed above, as 
needed and as budget allows, Dudek will provide support for long-term special projects. 
Example tasks may include:

• Discussing scope, budget, schedule, and goals/objectives of the pending 
Watershed Management Plan project with the City Planning Department and 
summarizing discussions for the Public Works Director to help determine the 
role of Public Works in the project;

• Evaluating existing storm drain data that will be used or built upon for the Storm
Drain Master Plan, identify key data gaps, and clarify project goals/objectives 
with Public Works Director, to help establish budget, schedule, and scope for 
the project;

• Strategically advising the Public Works Director on high level stormwater 
regulatory matters - and key decisions/options available to the City - including 
TMDLs, trash policy, PEAIP tracking and modeling requirements, and the 
pending MS4 Permit renewal; and

• Managing Santa Barbara Channelkeeper's water quality monitoring contract, 
including review of the project objectives and sampling design/approach.

While implementing the City's MS4 Permit compliance program, Dudek staff will be 
responsible for tracking the tasks and responsibilities being conducted to begin 
developing a clear understanding of the essential duties of the SPM position, including 
the average time requirement (hrs./week) by category (e.g., illicit discharge investigations, 
construction inspection, development plan check, municipal facilities inspections). Dudek 
will also dedicate efforts to understand and assess the City's various MS4 Permit 
compliance program implementation workflows.

Deliverables for the MS4 Permit compliance program support include (but are not limited 
to):

 Documented compliance with all requirements of the General Permit;

 Updated Illicit Discharge Procedures for detection, response, and tracking;

3



Meeting Date: May 7, 2019

Page 4 of 6

 Development and implementation of training programs for Construction Outreach, 
Pollution Prevention/Good Housekeeping, Construction Site Operators, and Illicit 
Discharge Response;

 Development and submittal of past due reports for Program Effectiveness 
Assessment and Improvement Plan compliance;

 Identification, documentation and mapping of stormwater discharge priority areas;

 Documentation and continued implementation of a public outreach and 
engagement program;

 Development of a file system to allow clear documentation and tracking of General 
Permit compliance;

 Development and implementation of a program to install and track BMPs during 
O&M activities.

The Public Works Department is satisfied with the quality of professional services 
provided by Dudek and therefore recommends approval of Amendment No. 1 to the 
current contract 2019-013, increasing the compensation amount by $183,970 for a
revised scope of work with a new total amount not-to-exceed of $213,870, and extending 
the termination date to December 31, 2019 (Attachment 1).

Solid Waste Solutions, Inc. – Solid Waste Engineering Support Services:

The original professional services contract with Solid Waste Solutions (SWS) was 
approved on February 21, 2019, in the amount not-to-exceed of $29,900 with a 
termination date of December 31, 2020, for on-call Solid Waste Project Management 
services to support the Public Works Department. Under the direction and oversight of 
the Public Works Director, the services include project management services including, 
but not limited to, coordination of the preparation of the CalRecycle Annual Report, 
coordination of the Household Hazardous Waste program, coordination of the Solid 
Waste Franchise Agreement, Program Development, Assembly Bill Implementation, and 
Grant Coordination. 

There continues to be a need for SWS’s support services. The Public Works Department 
is satisfied with the quality of professional services provided by SWS and therefore 
recommends approval of the Amendment No. 1 to the current contract 2019-017, 
increasing the compensation amount by $90,000 for a new total not-to-exceed $119,900.

The City of Goleta under the mandates of CalRecycle, a division of California 
Environmental Protection Agency, is required to implement, outreach/educate, monitor 
and report on the community having a proactive solid waste management program. This 
program must include compliance with the following:

4



Meeting Date: May 7, 2019

Page 5 of 6

 AB 939: Requires diverting 50% of the waste generated from the landfills. This 
diversion goal is tracked through coordination with the franchised hauler and 
Annual Reporting requirements.

 AB 341: Requires mandatory commercial and multi-family recycling. The city is 
responsible for implementation, outreach/education, monitoring and tracking of 
this program.

 AB 1826: Requires mandatory commercial and multi-family organics recycling.
Organics in the commercial sector includes green waste and food waste and in the 
multi-family sector includes green waste only.

 CA Green Building Code: Requires the diversion and recycling of construction and 
demolition debris from all commercial additions or alterations, all residential 
additions or alterations that add floor space/increase size, all demolition of any 
structure requiring a permit and all new construction.

 SB 1383 which is in the implementation stage but requires for increased organics 
collection, edible food recovery programs, specific cart and bin container colors
statewide, and includes enforcement with fines. This bill will be effective in 2022.

The efforts required to maintain compliance with the aforementioned laws require the 
following deliverables:

o Coordination with Santa Barbara County for the Preparation of the Cal Recycle 
Annual Report.

o Household Hazardous Waste Program Coordination
o Solid Waste Franchise Agreement Coordination
o Program Development:

 Implementing City’s adopted policy for diversion of the Construction and 
Demolition (C&D) Debris Recycling.

 Increase Commercial Recycling & Organics Program participation per AB 
341 and AB 1826.

 Assist in expansion of the public outreach programs to the community for 
all programs

 Participate in local and regional stakeholder meetings as requested
 Assist the City in evaluating grants as they become available
 Assisting City to examine the potential impacts of bans or other material 

restrictions.
o Grant Coordination:

 CalRecycle-Beverage Container Recycling Grant
 Miscellaneous Grants as become available

o Product Bans:
 Examine the potential impacts of a product or landfill ban, or other measures 

Styrofoam products.

The Public Works Department is satisfied with the quality of professional services 
provided by SWS and therefore recommends approval of Amendment No. 1 to the current 
contract 2019-017 with a termination date of December 31, 2019, increasing the 
compensation amount by $90,000 for a revised scope of work with a new total amount 
not-to-exceed of $119,900 (Attachment 2).

5



Meeting Date: May 7, 2019

Page 6 of 6

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The total cost increase of $273,970 associated with the amendments for both Dudek and 
SWS will be supported by Solid Waste (Fund 211) fund balance and will be carried over 
into FY 19/20. Approximately $430,100 is available in Solid Waste (Fund 211) fund 
balance.  

Solid Waste and Environmental Program, FY 18/19
Account Fund Type Current

FY18/19
Budget

YTD Actual
Encumbrances

Additional 
Appropriation 

Requested

Total 
Available 
Budget

211-5-5900-500 Solid Waste $99,800 $66,900 $273,970 $306.870
Total $99,800 $66,900 $273,970 $306,870

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to approve Amendments No. 1 to Agreement No 2019-
013 and 2019-017 for Professional Services with Dudek and SWS and provide direction 
to staff appropriate.

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 1 of Agreement No. 2019-013 Dudek, Inc. - MS4 Permit Compliance 
Program Support

2. Amendment No. 1 of Agreement No. 2019-017 Solid Waste Solutions - Solid Waste 
Project Management Services

3. Agreement No. 2019-013 Dudek, Inc. - MS4 Permit Compliance Program Support
(available online only)

4. Agreement No. 2019-017 Solid Waste Solutions - Solid Waste Project Management 
Services (available online only)

6



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 1 for Agreement No. 2019-013 Dudek, Inc. - MS4 Permit Compliance 
Program Support

7



8



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

DUDEK 
 
 

This Amendment No. 1 to a PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT by and 
between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and DUDEK, a California 
Corporation (“Consultant”) dated January 31, 2019 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2019-
013) is made this 7th day of May, 2019.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for the in-office support of the Phase II Small 
General Municipal Separate Storm Systems (MS4) Permit compliance Program in 
conjunction with the MS4 Permit Compliance Program Support project; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not-to-exceed $29,900; and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of $183,970 for on-going program support and 
administration for MS4 Permit Compliance; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Exhibit A entitled “Scope of Work” the complete and particular description of services as 
set forth for Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit A of the Agreement by adding 
MS4 Permit compliance program in-office support and administration as more completely 
and particularly set forth in the Scope of Work, attached as Exhibit "A-1"; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 1, on this 7th day of 
May, 2019. 
 

AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2019-013 

Page 1 of 5 
 

9



10



11



12



ATTACHMENT 2

Amendment No. 1 of Agreement No. 2019-017 Solid Waste Solutions - Solid Waste 
Project Management Services

13



14



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

SOLID WASTE SOLUTIONS, INC. 

This Amendment No. 1 to a PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT by and 
between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and SOLID WASTE 
SOLUTIONS, INC., a California corporation (“Consultant”) dated February 21, 2019 
(“Agreement,” Agreement No.2019-017) is made this 7th day of May, 2019. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for on-call solid waste project management 
services to support the Public Works Department in conjunction with the Solid Waste 
and Environmental Services Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not-to-exceed $29,900; and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of $90,000 for continued Solid Waste and 
Environmental Services Program support for on-call solid waste project management 
services; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Exhibit A entitled “Scope of Work” the complete and particular description of services as 
set forth for Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit A of the Agreement by adding 
additional services for event coordination, as more completely and particularly set forth 
in the Scope of Work, attached as Exhibit "A-1"; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 1, on this 7th day of 
May, 2019. 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 3 Subsection (a). COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement 
is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $90,000 and to read in its 
entirety: 
 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2019-017 

Page 1 of 7 
 

15



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2019-017 

Page 2 of 7 
 

(a) Maximum and Rate. The total compensation payable to 
CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT 
EXCEED the sum of $119,900 (herein "not-to-exceed amount"), and shall be 
earned as the work progresses on the following basis: 

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT for 
those expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked 
Exhibit "B," attached and incorporated herein. The rates and expenses set 
forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon CONSULTANT until December 
31, 2019, after which any change in said rates and expenses must be 
approved in writing by CITY's Project Manager as described in Section 5 
(CITY is to be given 60 days notice of any rate increase request), provided 
the not to exceed amount is the total compensation due CONSULTANT 
for all work described under this AGREEMENT. 

 
2. This Agreement is amended to delete and replace in its entirety: 
 

Exhibit A “Scope of Work” with Exhibit A-1 “Scope of Work” attached hereto 
and incorporated herein. 

3.  Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

16



17



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2019-017 

Page 4 of 7 
 

Exhibit A-1 

Scope of Work 

 
Consultant shall provide on-call solid waste project management services to the City 
of Goleta Public Works Department. Consultant shall report directly to the Public 
Works Director. Services shall include, but not be limited to: 

1. Coordination of the Preparation of the Cal Recycle Annual Report: Consultant 
shall prepare and submit an annual report i n c l u d i n g  p r o g r a m  d a t a  on 
the status of the C i t y ’ s  solid waste diversion i n accordance with California 
Assembly Bill 939. Consultant shall gather all disposal and diversion data from 
the local landfill or reporting agencies, the solid waste haulers and any data 
regarding City implemented programs that have diverted material from the 
landfill or instituted policies for more environmental practices. Consultant shall 
include all required back up documentation, disposal tracking, etc. and review 
the on-line annual report as prepared by the County. 

 
2. Household Hazardous Waste Program Coordination: Consultant shall ensure 

that this collection program offered by Santa Barbara County is implemented 
by the City, advertised and tracked efficiently in accordance with current laws 
by CalRecycle and/or the EPA.  

 
3. Solid Waste Franchise Agreement Coordination: Consultant shall provide solid 

waste hauler coordination to ensure that requirements of  the solid waste 
franchise agreements are met such as diversion requirements, quarterly 
solid waste and diversion reports, public awareness campaigns and advertising 
programs to educate the public for residential and commercial recycling. 
These tasks shal l  be managed by Consultant and approved by City staff. 

 
4. Program Development: Consultant shall assist staff in updating existing City 

solid waste programs to further increase the diversion of waste from the 
landfill. These tasks may include but are not limited to: 

o Implementing City's adopted policy for diversion of the Construction 
and Demolition (C&D) Debris Recycling Program in accordance with the 
Green Building Code, Commercial Recycling and Organics Program. 

o Participate in local and regional stakeholder meetings as requested. 
 
5. Assembly Bill Implementation: Co n s u l t a n t  s h a l l  e n s u re  C i t y  

c o m p l i a n c e  w ith C alifornia Assembly Bills; AB 341, AB 1826, AB 1594 
and SB 1383 to implement new programs for the multi-family and commercial 
sectors. Tasks for compliance include education/outreach, implementation, 
tracking and monitoring of s a i d  programs. These programs will be monitored 
annually by CalRecycle for compliance with State Law. 

 

18



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2019-017 

Page 5 of 7 
 

6. Grant Coordination: Consultant shall assist with the coordination of grants 
including the tracking of expenditures and assist in expending grant funding 
as required by each grant. 

o CalRecycle-Beverage Container Recycling Grant: Consultant shall 
review the CalRecycle Beverage Container Recycling funds received 
and and ensure the funds are expended properly. 

o Miscellaneous Grants: Consultant shall  assist the City to apply, 
review or expend funds for any other grants the City may be 
interested in. 

o  
7. Product Bans: Consultant shall assist the City in examining the potential 

impacts of a product or landfill ban, or other measure Styrofoam products. 
 

8. Event Coordination: SWS shall coordinate the events as required by the City's 
franchise agreement and as defined by the Public Works Department for all 
programs, including Mandatory Commercial Recycling and Mandatory 
Commercial Organics. This work presently includes the following: 

o Beautify Goleta: Task includes the coordination of 6 neighborhood events 
including advertising, hauler coordination, City staffing needs, outreach 
material and event staffing. 

o Coastal Clean Ups: Task includes the coordination of 2 Beach events, 
including advertising, hauler coordination, City staffing needs, outreach 
material and event staffing. 

o Additional Events: Earth day, etc. Consultant shall provide the same 
services as all other events. 

 

19



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2019-017 

Page 6 of 7 
 

Consultant shall provide detailed timecards by program monthly to include the 
following budgeted tasks and deliverables: 
 

Tasks Budget 
Annual Report Preparation and Disposal Tracking $ 15,000 
Household Hazardous Waste Coordination $ 7,500 
Solid Waste Franchise Agreement Coordination $ 15,000 
Program Development: Misc., residential, 
commercial, C&D, etc. 

$ 31,500 

Grant Coordination $ 6,000 
Product Bans and Special Projects $ 15,000 
TOTAL $90,000 

 
          

 

20



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2019-017 

Page 7 of 7 
 

Exhibit B 

Schedule of Fees 

  

Professional Staff Hourly 
Rate 

Intern $26.00 

Clerical I Office Assistant $55.00 

Recycling Coordinator & 
Permit Processor $73.00 

Project Coordinator $90.00 

Project Management $114.00 

Senior Manager / Computer 
Programming I Database 
Management 

$148.00 

Principal $170.00 

 

 

21



22



ATTACHMENT 3

Agreement No. 2019-013 Dudek, Inc. - MS4 Permit Compliance Program Support 
(available online only)

23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



ATTACHMENT 4

Agreement No. 2019-017 Solid Waste Solutions - Solid Waste Project Management 
Services (available online only)

39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53


	0010_1_CAR - Amendments to Solid Waste and Stormwater Agmts SWS and Dudek
	0010_2_19-124_Attach_1_Amendment 1 Cover Sheet Dudek 2019-013
	0010_3_19-124_Attach_1_Dudek 2019-01_Amendment _1_Winnie Signagure 4-2-19
	0010_4_19-124_Attach_2_Amendment 1 Cover Sheet SWS 2019-017
	0010_5_19-124_Attach_2_SWS_2019-017_Amendment_1_Winnie_Signiture_4-2-19
	0010_6_19-124_Attach_3_Cover Sheet Dudek Agmt 2019-013
	0010_7_Att_3_2019-013 Dudek, Inc. - MS4 Permit Compliance Program Support
	0010_8_19-124_Attach_4_Cover Sheet SWS Agmt 2019-017
	0010_9_Att_4_2019-017 Solid Waste Solutions - Solid Waste Project Management Services



